Note 2: Due to the sale of the sugar retailing business represented by Cosan Alimentos, the Company reclassified the
results of this unit to the discontinued operation line as required by the accounting rule IFRS5/CPC31 – Non-current
Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

3 of 48

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

6

Earnings Release

3rd Quarter of Fiscal Year 2013 – July, August and September 2013

We present below the 3Q 2013 results by business unit for all units described above. All information reflects 100% of
the units’ financial performance, regardless of Cosan's interest in them.

According to CVM Instruction 527/12 for EBITDA calculation, the R$160.3 million difference between equity
pick-up of Other Businesses of R$351.3 million and the amount of R$191.0 result in the same line in the Accounting
Consolidated relates to elimination of net incomes of businesses controlled by Cosan for consolidation purposes. The
same adjustment is carried out for YTD 2013.

Results by
Business Unit

Comgás Rumo
Lubricants

and
Specialties

Radar Other
BusinessesConsolidated

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

50%
Raízen

Adjusts
and
Eliminations

Consolidated3Q 2013 Pro
forma
Net Revenue 1,682.5 328.5 407.3 16.1 0.0 2,434.5 12,737.2 3,246.7 (7,992.0 ) (878.6 ) 9,547.9
Cost of Goods
and Services (1,198.6) (203.4) (311.0 ) 0.0 0.0 (1,713.0) (12,077.2) (2,520.6) 7,298.9 868.6 (8,143.3 )
Gross Profit 484.0 125.1 96.3 16.1 0.0 721.6 660.0 726.1 (693.0 ) (10.0 ) 1,404.6
Gross
Margin(%) 28.8 % 38.1 % 23.6 % 100.0% 100.0% 29.6 % 5.2 % 22.4 % -13.8 % - 14.7 %
Selling
Expenses (157.2 ) - (64.3 ) - - (221.5 ) (263.1 ) (223.8 ) 243.4 - (464.9 )
General and
Administrative
Expenses (72.8 ) (17.3 ) (19.2 ) (5.3 ) (39.1 ) (153.7 ) (99.7 ) (134.8 ) 117.3 - (270.9 )
Other
Operating
Revenues
(Expenses) (0.0 ) (12.6 ) 6.9 46.8 (9.2 ) 31.8 66.3 (19.9 ) (23.2 ) - 55.0
Equity Pick-up - - (6.5 ) - 351.3 191.0 - (11.7 ) 5.8 (197.2 ) (12.0 )
Depreciation
and
Amortization (115.1 ) (19.8 ) (17.8 ) (0.3 ) (0.5 ) (153.4 ) (119.6 ) (564.5 ) 342.1 - (495.5 )
EBITDA 369.0 115.0 30.9 57.9 303.5 722.6 483.1 900.5 (691.8 ) (207.2 ) 1,207.2
EBITDA
Margin (%) 21.9 % 35.0 % 7.6 % 358.5% n/a 29.7 % 3.8 % 27.7 % -15.8 % - 12.6 %

Results by
Business Unit  Comgás Rumo

Lubricants
and
Specialties

Radar Other
BusinessesConsolidated

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

50%
Raízen

Adjusts
and
Eliminations

Consolidated YTD 2013 Pro
forma
Net Revenue 4,735.9 711.2 1,151.1 51.4 0.0 6,649.7 35,462.8 7,075.3 (21,269.1) (1,143.6) 26,775.2
Cost of Goods
and Services (3,410.4) (429.6) (852.3 ) (6.1 ) 0.0 (4,698.3) (33,652.3) (5,864.0) 19,758.2 1,131.2 (23,325.3)

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

7

Gross Profit 1,325.6 281.6 298.8 45.4 0.0 1,951.4 1,810.5 1,211.3 (1,510.9 ) (12.4 ) 3,449.9
Gross
Margin(%) 28.0 % 39.6 % 26.0 % 88.2 % 100.1% 29.3 % 5.1 % 17.1 % 7.1 % 1.1 % 12.9 %
Selling
Expenses (429.4 ) - (170.4 ) - - (599.7 ) (776.0 ) (533.6 ) 654.8 - (1,254.6 )
General and
Administrative
Expenses (219.4 ) (51.7 ) (55.3 ) (15.1 ) (95.0 ) (436.6 ) (280.5 ) (401.6 ) 341.0 - (777.6 )
Other
Operating
Revenues
(Expenses) (6.5 ) (18.4 ) 8.1 110.2 (0.0 ) 93.3 213.6 15.9 (114.7 ) - 208.0
Equity Pick-up - - (6.5 ) 0.0 631.7 251.2 - (21.6 ) 10.8 (255.0 ) (14.6 )
Depreciation
and
Amortization (327.4 ) (57.5 ) (52.6 ) (0.7 ) (1.6 ) (439.8 ) (355.8 ) (1,453.8) 904.8 - (1,344.6 )
EBITDA 997.6 269.0 127.3 141.1 538.3 1,699.5 1,323.4 1,724.1 (1,523.8 ) (267.5 ) 2,955.7
EBITDA
Margin (%) 21.1 % 37.8 % 11.1 % 274.4% n/a 25.6 % 3.7 % 24.4 % 7.2 % 23.4 % 11.0 %

4 of 48

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

8

Earnings Release

3rd Quarter of Fiscal Year 2013 – July, August and September 2013

B. Results by Business Unit

B.1 Raízen Combustíveis

W e  p r e s e n t  b e l o w  t h e  r e s u l t s  o f  R a í z e n  C o m b u s t í v e i s , t h e  b u s i n e s s  u n i t  t h a t
d i s t r i b u t e s  a n d  t r a d e s  f u e l s  t h r o u g h  a  n e t w o r k  o f  f r a n c h i s e d  S h e l l  g a s  s t a t i o n s ,  i n
addition to supplying fuels to industrial clients and distributing aviation fuel.